View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk brought to you by fCORE

provided by Universiti Teknologi MARA Institutional Repository

INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT
AT
ECONOMIC PLANNING UNIT,
PRIME MINISTER'S DEPARTMENT,
BLOCK B5 & BLOCK B6,
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATIVE CENTRE,
62502 PUTRAJAYA
BY

SYUKRIYANI BINTI SHUDIM
(2010417986)

REPORT
SUBMITTED TO
FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AS PART OF REQUIREMENT
FOR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) (STATISTICS)

JANUARY 2014


https://core.ac.uk/display/328806539?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

ABSTRACT

The Economic Planning Unit (EPU) is an important sector in the Malaysian economy
in the monitoring of national economic performance and social development. The
population growth is one of the social developments in Malaysia. In this study, the
researcher was using secondary data. The effectiveness and accuracy of the fertility
rate, the mortality rate and the life expectancy variables will be examined. The model
that used to examine is econometric modelling. The selection of the best model based
on the results that fulfill the characteristic of no serial correlation, high goodness of
fit, less p-value, and no existence of multicollinearity. According to those
characteristic, variable of the fertility rate and the life expectancy should be dropped.
Log transformation should be performed towards variable of the mortality rate in
order to increase their normality characteristic. The final model that consider as the
best model is a model with log transformation towards mortality rate and lag of
dependent variable, the population growth with one degree.

Keywords : population growth, econometric modelling



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

@ 5 @

(In the name of ALLAH S. W. T, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful Lord)

First of all, praise to ALLAH S. W. T., the Lord of the universe, for His
wisdom, strength and blessings for giving me a chance to enable me to complete this
research project entitled “A Study on the Factors Contribute to the Population
Growth in Malaysia”. Secondly, | want to express my gratitude of thanks to
Economic Planning Unit, Prime Minister's Department, Putrajaya for giving me an
opportunity as industrial trainer thus can gain the valuable experiences on the real
environment of working fields during the three months | was attached to them.

Next, the special thank goes to my respectable and very helpful supervisor,
Madam Noor Zafarina binti Mohd Fauzi, who has made a significant contribution
and provides me with her great analytical skills, advices and guidance in the
completion of this research project. Besides, a great appreciation to all EPU’s staff
for given the chances to explore and discover a lot of things during my attachment
makes me realized the value of co-operation and commitment in the completion of
this report. A great appreciation goes to my beloved parent and family for their
encouragements, supports and all their pray for me. Finally, | would like to thank a

lot those who were involved directly or indirectly in the completion of this report.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

ABSTRACTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1: ORGANIZATION BACKGROUND

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.3.1.

1.3.2.

1.3.3.

1.3.4.

1.3.5.

1.3.6.

1.3.7.

BACKGROUND OF INDUSTRIAL TRAINING
OBJECTIVES OF INDUSTRIAL TRAINING
INDUSTRIAL TRAINING ATTACHMENT
Background of the Organization

Vision of the Organization

Mission of the Organization

Obijectives of the Organization

Functions of the Organization

Logo Rationale

Background of Social Services Section

1.3.7.1.0bjectives

1.3.7.2.Social Services Section Chart

PAGES

vii

viii



CHAPTER 2: RESEARCH PROJECT

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

INTRODUCTION

PROBLEM STATEMENT
OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY
RESEARCH QUESTIONS
RESEARCH HYPOTHESIS
SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY
SCOPE OF THE STUDY

LIMITATIONS

CHAPTER 3: LITERATURE REVIEW

3.1

3.11

3.1.2

3.1.3

3.1.4

LITERATURE REVIEW
The Population Growth
The Fertility Rate

The Mortality Rate

The Life Expectancy

CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

4.4,

DESCRIPTION OF THE DATA

SAMPLING DESIGN AND SAMPLE SIZE DETERMINATION

METHOD OF DATA COLLECTION

VARIABLES INVOLVED IN THE STUDY

iv

10

11

11

11

12

12

13

15

16

17

19

19

20

20



