INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT

 \mathbf{AT}

ECONOMIC PLANNING UNIT,

PRIME MINISTER'S DEPARTMENT,

BLOCK B5 & BLOCK B6,

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATIVE CENTRE,

62502 PUTRAJAYA

 \mathbf{BY}

SYUKRIYANI BINTI SHUDIM (2010417986)

REPORT

SUBMITTED TO

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AS PART OF REQUIREMENT

FOR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) (STATISTICS)

JANUARY 2014

ABSTRACT

The Economic Planning Unit (EPU) is an important sector in the Malaysian economy in the monitoring of national economic performance and social development. The population growth is one of the social developments in Malaysia. In this study, the researcher was using secondary data. The effectiveness and accuracy of the fertility rate, the mortality rate and the life expectancy variables will be examined. The model that used to examine is econometric modelling. The selection of the best model based on the results that fulfill the characteristic of no serial correlation, high goodness of fit, less p-value, and no existence of multicollinearity. According to those characteristic, variable of the fertility rate and the life expectancy should be dropped. Log transformation should be performed towards variable of the mortality rate in order to increase their normality characteristic. The final model that consider as the best model is a model with log transformation towards mortality rate and lag of dependent variable, the population growth with one degree.

Keywords: population growth, econometric modelling

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

بِسُــمِٱللَّهِٱلرَّحْمَزِٱلرَّحِيمِ

(In the name of ALLAH S. W. T, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful Lord)

First of all, praise to ALLAH S. W. T., the Lord of the universe, for His wisdom, strength and blessings for giving me a chance to enable me to complete this research project entitled "A Study on the Factors Contribute to the Population Growth in Malaysia". Secondly, I want to express my gratitude of thanks to Economic Planning Unit, Prime Minister's Department, Putrajaya for giving me an opportunity as industrial trainer thus can gain the valuable experiences on the real environment of working fields during the three months I was attached to them.

Next, the special thank goes to my respectable and very helpful supervisor, Madam Noor Zafarina binti Mohd Fauzi, who has made a significant contribution and provides me with her great analytical skills, advices and guidance in the completion of this research project. Besides, a great appreciation to all EPU's staff for given the chances to explore and discover a lot of things during my attachment makes me realized the value of co-operation and commitment in the completion of this report. A great appreciation goes to my beloved parent and family for their encouragements, supports and all their pray for me. Finally, I would like to thank a lot those who were involved directly or indirectly in the completion of this report.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITL	E	PAGES	
ABSTRACTS		i	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		ii	
TABLE OF CONTENTS		iii	
LIST OF TABLES		vii	
LIST OF FIGURES		viii	
CHAPTER 1: ORGANIZATION BACKGROUND			
1.1.	BACKGROUND OF INDUSTRIAL TRAINING	1	
1.2.	OBJECTIVES OF INDUSTRIAL TRAINING	1	
1.3.	INDUSTRIAL TRAINING ATTACHMENT	2	
1.3.1.	Background of the Organization	2	
1.3.2.	Vision of the Organization	3	
1.3.3.	Mission of the Organization	3	
1.3.4.	Objectives of the Organization	3	
1.3.5.	Functions of the Organization	4	
1.3.6.	Logo Rationale	5	
1.3.7.	Background of Social Services Section	6	
1.3.7.1	.Objectives	6	
1.3.7.2.Social Services Section Chart			

CHAPTER 2: RESEARCH PROJECT

2.1	INTRODUCTION	8	
2.2	PROBLEM STATEMENT	9	
2.3	OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY	10	
2.4	RESEARCH QUESTIONS	11	
2.5	RESEARCH HYPOTHESIS	11	
2.6	SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY	11	
2.7	SCOPE OF THE STUDY	12	
2.8	LIMITATIONS	12	
CHAPTER 3: LITERATURE REVIEW			
3.1	LITERATURE REVIEW		
3.1.1	The Population Growth	13	
3.1.2	The Fertility Rate	15	
3.1.3	The Mortality Rate	16	
3.1.4	The Life Expectancy	17	
CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY			
4.1.	DESCRIPTION OF THE DATA	19	
4.2.	SAMPLING DESIGN AND SAMPLE SIZE DETERMINATION	19	
4.3.	METHOD OF DATA COLLECTION	20	
4.4.	VARIABLES INVOLVED IN THE STUDY	20	